
 Agenda

Page 1

Cabinet

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 31st October 2017

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

Public business

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 16)

(a) To agree the minutes from the meetings of Cabinet on 4th and 10th 
October 2017

(b) Matters arising

4. Creation of a Regional Adoption Agency  (Pages 17 - 60)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

5. Youth Justice Plan  (Pages 61 - 134)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

6. Governance of the West Midlands Fire Service  (Pages 135 - 200)

Report of the Chief Executive

7. Outstanding Issues  (Pages 201 - 204)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

8. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.  

Private business
Nil

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House, Coventry
Monday, 23 October 2017

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Lara 
Knight / Michelle Salmon, Governance Services, Tel: 024 7683 3237 / 3065, Email: 
lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk / michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk

 Membership: 
 Cabinet Members:- 
 Councillors F Abbott, L Bigham, K Caan, G Duggins (Chair), J Innes, A Khan
 (Deputy Chair), K Maton, J Mutton, J O'Boyle and E Ruane 

 Non-voting Deputy Cabinet Members:- Councillors P Akhtar, R Ali, B Kaur, R Lakha,
 C Thomas and D Welsh

By invitation:
Councillors A Andrews and G Ridley (Non-voting Opposition representatives)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us

Lara Knight / Michelle Salmon
Governance Services 
Tel: 024 7683 3237 / 3065
Email: lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk / michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet held at 
10.00 am on Wednesday, 4 October 2017

Present:
Members: Councillor G Duggins (Chair)

Councillor A Khan (Deputy Chair)
Councillor F Abbott
Councillor K Caan
Councillor J Innes
Councillor K Maton
Councillor J Mutton
Councillor J O’Boyle
Councillor E Ruane

Deputy Cabinet Members Councillor P Akhtar
Councillor R Ali
Councillor R Lakha
Councillor C Thomas

Non-Voting Opposition 
Members:

Councillor A Andrews
Councillor G Ridley

By Invitation: Councillor J McNicholas (for item 51)
Other Members: Councillor J Clifford

Councillor G Crookes 
Councillor M Mutton

Employees (by Directorate):
Chief Executives M Reeves 

People B Barratt, M Duffy, P Fahy, N Hart, 
Place M Yardley (Deputy Chief Executive (Place)), N Clews, 

B Hastie, C Hickin, G Holmes, L Knight, K Martin, K Mawby, 
J Newman

Apologies: Councillor L Bigham, D Welsh and B Kaur 

Public Business

48. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.

49. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29th August 2017 were agreed and signed as 
a true record, following the inclusion of Councillor R Lakha in the listed apologies.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

50. Exclusion of Press And Public 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded under Sections 100(A)(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972 relating to the private reports in Minute 58 
below headed “Extension to the Heatline Network” on the grounds that this 
report involves the likely disclosure of information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12A of the Act, as it contains information relating to the 
financial affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information) and in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

51. Recommendations from the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny 
Board (3) Select Committee on Public Transport 

The Cabinet considered a re
[...]
mmercial 
contracts with Coventry District Energy Company and Friargate LLP in 
relation to the provision of the heating to the Council’s building at 
Friargate and the City Centre Destination Leisure Facility

56. Outstanding Issues 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) that 
contained a list of outstanding issue items that would be submitted to future 
meetings of the Cabinet and summarised the current position in respect of each 
item.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet approves the dates for future consideration of 
matters relating to the outstanding issue items listed in the report.

57. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 

There were no other items of public business.

58. Extension of the Heatline Network 

Further to Minute 55 above, the Cabinet considered a report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive (Place), that set out confidential aspects of proposals for the extension 
of the Heatline Network.

RESOLVED that, the Cabinet:-

1. Approve the use of Heatline to provide heating to the Council’s building 
at Friargate and the City Centre Destination Leisure Facility.

2. Approve the investment of £1.23m reallocated from existing resources 
within the Friargate and City Centre Destination Leisure Facility 
programmes towards the capital investment costs for a Heatline 
connection to these two buildings. 

3. Delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) and Director of 
Finance and Corporate Services to sign all necessary commercial 
contracts with Coventry District Energy Company and Friargate LLP in 
relation to the provision of the heating to the Council’s building at 
Friargate and the City Centre Destination Leisure Facility

Page 11



– 10 –

59. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 

There were no other items of private business.

(Meeting closed at 10.50 am)

Page 12



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet held at 12.00 pm on Tuesday, 10 October 2017

Present:
Members: Councillor G Duggins (Chair)

Councillor A Khan (Deputy Chair)
Councillor F Abbott
Councillor L Bigham
Councillor K Caan
Councillor J Innes
Councillor K Maton
Councillor J Mutton
Councillor J O’Boyle
Councillor E Ruane

Deputy Cabinet Members Councillor P Akhtar
Councillor R Ali
Councillor B Kaur
Councillor R Lakha

Non-Voting Opposition Members: Councillor A Andrews
Councillor G Ridley

Employees (by Directorate):
Chief Executive’s M Reeves (Chief Executive), N Hart
People G Quinton (Deputy Chief Executive (People))

Place M Yardley (Deputy Chief Executive (Place)), P Helm,                 
J Newman,  M Salmon, A Walster

Apologies: Councillor Bigham
Councillor Thomas

Public Business

60. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.

Council – 10th October 2017
Agenda Item 11 

Recommendation from Cabinet 
10th October 2017

Page 13



– 2 –

61. Exclusion of Press And Public 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded under Sections 100(A)(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972 relating to the private reports in Minute 63 
below headed “Project CAP” on the grounds that this report involves the 
likely disclosure of information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act, as it contains information relating to the financial affairs of a 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) and in all 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

62. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 

There were no other items of public business.

63. Project CAP 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place), which set 
out the confidential proposals in relation to a commercial investment.

RESOLVED that, the Cabinet recommend that Council:-

1. Approve the use of its powers under Section 12 of the Local 
Government Act 2003 and Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 to acquire 
the shares in the company as a commercial investment for the value up 
to the sum indicated in the report, subject to any adjustments detailed 
in the report.

2. Approve the addition of the sum indicated in the report (or other figure 
as agreed under delegated authority) to the capital programme.

3. Delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Director of 
Finance and Corporate Services and Legal Services Manager, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration and 
the Cabinet Member for Public Health and Sport to agree detailed terms 
of the transaction with the company identified in the report.

4. Delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Director of 
Finance and Corporate Services and Legal Services Manager, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration and 
Cabinet Member for Public Health and Sport to enter into the relevant 
legal agreements and associated documents necessary to complete the 
transaction.

5. Approve the implementation of the governance structure and 
associated terms of reference for the Shareholder Panel and Board of 
Directors, as detailed in Section 2.15 of the report.

Page 14



– 3 –

6. Approve the appointment of the Leader, the Cabinet Member for Jobs 
and Regeneration, and the Cabinet Member for Public Health and Sport 
onto the Shareholder Panel to represent the Council as sole 
shareholder of the Company.

64. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 

There were no other items of private business.

(Meeting closed at 12.30 pm)

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Cabinet

Cabinet      31st October 2017
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Children and Young People - Councillor E Ruane
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Deputy Chief Executive (People)
 
 Ward(s) affected: 
All
  
Title:
Creation of a Regional Adoption Agency
 
 
Is this a key decision?
No  - although the proposals affect all wards, the impact is not expected to be significant.
 
 
 Executive Summary:
 
The purpose of this report is to seek from Cabinet agreement for the City Council to 
become part of a Regional Adoption Agency (RAA) via a shared service arrangement 
with Solihull Metropolitan Council, Warwickshire County Council and Worcestershire 
County Council. This new Regional Adoption Agency to be known as Adoption Central 
England (ACE).
 
ACE will deliver the adoption agency functions of the four local authorities including the 
assessment, training and approval of adopters, the identification of prospective adopters 
for children who are in need of a new adoptive family and adoption support to adoptive 
families and some Special Guardianship support services.
 
It is proposed that Warwickshire County Council becomes the host authority to facilitate 
the operational delivery of the shared service; however governance arrangements will 
ensure that all four authorities retain strategic responsibility for the performance delivery 
and outcomes.

 
Recommendations:

Cabinet is requested to:
 
(1) Consider the outcomes of the engagement and consultation and the resulting 

equality impact assessment.

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



 

2

(2) Delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) (Legal Services) to finalise 
 and approve the Partnership and Hosting Agreement 

(3) Subject to recommendation 2 above, delegate authority to the Director of Children’s 
Services to sign on behalf of the City Council Council a partnership arrangement 
alongside Solihull Metropolitan Council, Warwickshire County Council and 
Worcestershire County Council for ACE to undertake the delivery of the City 
Council’s adoption service

(4) Subject to recommendation 2 above, delegate authority to the Director of Children’s 
Services to sign on behalf of the City Council Council a partnership arrangement 
alongside Solihull Metropolitan Council, Warwickshire County Council and 
Worcestershire County Council for ACE to undertake the delivery of some of the 
City Council’s Special Guardianship services

(5) Approve Warwickshire County Council becoming the host authority to facilitate the
operational delivery of the adoption service and some Special Guardianship
support services on behalf of Coventry City Council

(6) Agree the provisional financial proposals as outlined in the financial considerations 
section below (paragraph 1.12) to fund ACE (as agreed by the ACE Executive 
Board); and to delegate authority to the Section151 Officer in consultation with the 
Director of Children’s Services to agree the final value of the total cash limit. 

(7) Delegate authority to Deputy Chief Executive (People) (Human Resources) to 
progress staffing secondments to Warwickshire County Council as the host authority 
and to review the status of those agreements within the first twelve months

 
(8) To consider any comments and recommendations from the Education and 

Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2).

List of Appendices included:
 
Appendix 1 – Staff and stakeholder consultation report
Appendix 2 - Equality impact assessment

Background papers:

None

Other useful documents:
 
Adoption: A vision for change
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/adoption-a-vision-for-change
DfE paper, published 27 March 2016, updated 19 December 2016

Consultation on proposals to create a Regional Adoption Agency - Cabinet report dated 
24th January 2017
http://democraticservices.coventry.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=124&MId=11339&
Ver=4

Page 18

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/adoption-a-vision-for-change
http://democraticservices.coventr
[...]
r current adoption panels

 Arrangements for transfer of staff, including morale, protected pay and contrast of 
Warwickshire’s terms and conditions.

 What responsibilities lie with Adoption Central England and the local authorities, 
in particular, matching and adoption decision making.

 Details of the funding arrangements

 Where responsibility for post-adoption support will lie, including assessment and 
delivery of service, and that it will be available for families over a long period of 
time.

3.3 Members were satisfied with the responses they received from officers and endorsed the 
approach proposed in the briefing note.

Gennie Holmes
Scrutiny Co-ordinator
Place Directorate
024 7683 1172
gennie.holmes@coventry.gov.uk

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Cabinet Report

Cabinet 31 October 2017
Council 5 December 2017

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Children and Young People - Councillor E Ruane 

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive (People)

Ward(s) affected:
All Wards 

Title:

Youth Justice Plan 

Is this a key decision?
No – Although the Plan covers all Wards of the City, it is not anticipated that the impact will be 

significant

Executive Summary:

This report is being submitted as notification that The Coventry Youth Offending Service (CYOS) 
Youth Justice Plan has been agreed and signed off by its Statutory Partners, and to seek Council 
endorsement.

Youth Offending Teams (YOTS) were established under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 (CDA) 
The functions assigned to the YOS  include the duty upon the local authority under the Children 
Act 1989 to take all reasonable steps to encourage children not to commit offences.  The Act 
imposed a duty on each Local Authority acting in cooperation with its Statutory Partners, (Police, 
Health and Probation) to ensure that all youth justice services are available in their area to such 
an extent as it appropriate for the area.

The key tasks of the service are:

 Assessing and delivering interventions to the out-of-court-disposal cohort
 Management and delivery of community sentences
 Management  and delivery of secure estate sentences and resettlement
 Servicing the Youth Court and Crown Courts (in terms of provision of a court team , 

bail & health assessments, provision of pre-sentence reports and stand down reports)
 Victim services 
 Parenting services and management of Parenting Orders 

The CDA legislation also imposed a duty to complete and submit a Youth Justice Plan each year.

Page 61

Agenda Item 5



The Plan provides an overview of CYOS achievements against key indicators, plans and targets, 
and identifies the key strategic actions for the next 12 months.

Statutory Partners (Police Health, Probation, and Local Authority, represented by The Director of 
Children Services) agreed and signed off on the Plan at CYOS statutory Board meeting on the 31 
of July 2017.  

Recommendations:

The Cabinet is requested to:

1) Recommend that the Council endorse the Youth Justice Plan.

The Council is requested to:

1) Endorse the Youth Justice Plan.

List of Appendices included:

The Coventry Youth Offending Service Youth Justice Plan 2017-18

Background papers:

None 

Other useful documents

None 

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

No

Will this report go to Council?

Yes – 5th December 2017 

Page 62



Report title: Youth Justice Plan 

1. Context (or background)

1.1. The Youth Justice Plan (the Plan) is completed annually, agreed by CYOS Management 
Board members and submitted to The Youth Justice Board. The current Plan has secured 
Board sign off and Council’s endorsement is being sought. If the plan is not submitted it 
breaches legislative requirements and places CYOS in breach of its Youth Justice Board 
(YJB) conditions of Grant agreement. This year 2017/18 th
[...]
ervice…. There have 

been considerable successes in reducing youth offending in Coventry over the last 5 

years. While these reductions reflect wider regional and national trends they also 

highlight the way that local youth justice partners have worked together in Coventry to 

effectively target and intervene with young people and families at greatest risk “ 

 

 

Page 75



 

8 

    

2. Introduction to the Annual Youth Justice Plan 

 
Youth Offending Teams were established under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 with the 

principal aim being to prevent offending by children and young persons. The Act imposed a 

duty on each local authority with its statutory partners, Police, Health and Probation to ensure 

that adequate Youth Justice Services are available in their area. 

The key tasks of the service are: 

 Assessing and delivering interventions to the out-of-court-disposal cohort 

 

 Management and delivery of community sentences 

 

 Management and delivery of secure estate sentences and resettlement 

 

 Servicing the Youth Court and Crown Courts (in terms of provision of a court team, Bail & 

Health Assessments, provision of Pre-Sentence Reports and Stand down Reports) 

 

 Parenting services and management of Parenting Orders 

 

 Victim services  

The legislation also imposed a duty to complete and submit a Youth Justice Plan each year. 

This plan provides an overview of achievements against key indicators, plans and targets and 

will identify the key strategic actions for the next 12 months. The Plan is also subject to 

Coventry City Council Cabinet endorsement. 

Detailed performance analysis, against the three National Indicators, Reducing the number of 

First time entrants (FTE ) Reducing Reoffending and Reducing the use of Custody sits in the 

YJB Community Division Quarterly Reviews and within reports to CYOS  management  and 

will continue to inform strategic objectives.  

Additionally, analysis and performance against loc
[...]
agree significant changes to the model and governance 

arrangements of the West Midlands Fire Service

Executive Summary:

The purpose of this report is to consult constituent authorities on the now prepared 
Governance review (Appendix A) and scheme (Appendix B) for the proposed governance 
model of the West Midlands Fire Service (under the Mayoral West Midlands Combined 
Authority) prior to going out for formal public consultation.

Recommendations:

Cabinet is recommended to:
 

1. Agree that proposed arrangements for West Midlands Fire Service should include the 
WMCA Fire Service budget being ring fenced for Fire Service functions.

2. Approve the prepared governance review and scheme.
3. Agree to move forward to public consultation for the scheme and proposed governance 

model.
4. Delegate authority as required to the Chief Executive to make minor amendments to the 

Governance review and Scheme on completion of the Local Authority approval process 
and prior to public consultation.

5. Recommend Council approve recommendations 1, 2 and 3 at full Council meeting on 5th 
December 2017.

Page 135

Agenda Item 6



6. Support/lead on the public consultation in the City of Coventry region on behalf of the 
WMCA.

7. Note the timeline of governance route to Mayoral West Midlands Combined Authority. 

Council is recommended to:

1.   Approve the prepared governance review and scheme.
 2.   Agree to move forward to public consultation for the scheme and proposed governance 

model.
 3.   Delegate authority as required to the Chief Executive to make minor amendments to the 

Governance review and Scheme on completion of the Local Authority approval process 
and prior to public consultation.

List of Appendices included:

Appendix A – Governance Review
Appendix B  - Scheme

Background papers:

None
   
Other useful documents

      WMFRA report: ‘Route Map to Mayoral Governance’ (20 February 2017)   
WMFRA Report - Future Governance Working Group (20 February 2017)  
[...]
Purpose
 
1.1       The purpose of this report is to consult constituent authorities on the now prepared 

Governance review (Appendix A) and scheme (Appendix B) for the proposed governance 
model of the West Midlands Fire Service (under the Mayoral West Midlands Combined 
Authority) prior to going out for formal public consultation.

1.2      Background

1.3 In response to the Policing and Crime Bill (2016) consultation, the West Midlands
Fire and Rescue Authority (WMFRA) set out a direction seeking the future sustainability 
of services under a Mayoral WMCA model of governance. 

1.4 In recognising the need for an independent review of the possible future
 governance options, WMFRA commissioned an appraisal panel in April 2016.
 The Groups outcomes and conclusions are detailed in the attached Governance
 Review (Appendix A). 

1.5 The outcomes of the group were then built upon through a public consultation
 undertaken during December 2016 to January 2017, seeking public and partner
 opinion regarding the future strategy to deliver risk-based services across the
 West Midlands. A Reformed Fire Authority (RFA) and Mayoral Combined
 Authority were identified as the ‘desirable’ options for the future governance of
 West Midlands Fire Service (WMFS). 

1.6 Accepting the findings of both the Group and the public consultation, considering
 these against the Strategy of WMFS, the priorities of the WMCA and the
 expectations of government, the route to future Mayoral WMCA governance was
 agreed by WMFRA on the 20 February 2017. 

1.7 The WMCA supported the WMFRA's broad proposal for the transfer of its
 functions to the Mayoral Combined Authority on 3rd March 2017. 

1.8 Alongside this, work is underway to implement a RFA as an interim measure until
WMFRA functions are transferred to and assumed by the Mayoral Combined Authority. 

1.9 On the 8 September 2017 the WMCA board noted the timeline for the mayoral
 governance route and approved the development of a governance review and
 scheme, for Mayoral Combined Authority governance of WMFS pursuant to Sections 
111 and 112 (1d) of Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 
2009. The Scheme is detailed in Appendix B. The timeline referred to here is provided in 
this report in paragraph 3.1. 

Page 137



1.10 The benefits of the Mayoral WMCA governance model provides huge
opportunities for the joint transformation of public services to West Midlands 
communities, providing value for money in the delivery of public safety. These
opportunities have been detailed in the Governance Review. 

1.11 The Governance Review in Appendix A provides a review of existing
governance arrangements and functions, this includes the proposed new model under 
the Mayoral combined authority. 

1.12 The Scheme detailed in Appendix B details the roles, accountabilities, and
 powers required by each individual /body in the proposed governance model. 

1.13 Following constituent authority consultation on the Governance Review and
 Scheme, the Scheme must enter a formal public consultation in adherence to
 section 112 Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act
 2009.

1.14 The Government will use these documents and the results of the consultation to
 approve the model and create an order to amend existing legislation, in order to
 confer the necessary powers on the Mayoral WMCA to carry out the functions
 currently exercised by the WMFRA. 

 
2.0 Options considered and recommended proposal
 
2.1     The route to future Mayoral WMCA governance was agreed by WMFRA on the 20 

February 2017 and full details are listed within the Governance Review. 

  
2.2     At the WMCA meeting on 8 September it was agreed that there was a requirement for 

all constituent authorities to approve the content of the review and scheme, pursuant to 
section 112 Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009.

2.3 The City Council could not approve the scheme as drafted and refer the

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 31 October 2017

Present:
Members: Councillor G Duggins (Chair)

Councillor A Khan (Deputy Chair)
Councillor F Abbott
Councillor L Bigham
Councillor K Caan
Councillor K Maton
Councillor J Mutton
Councillor J O’Boyle
Councillor E Ruane

Deputy Cabinet Members: Councillor R Ali
Councillor B Kaur
Councillor R Lakha
Councillor C Thomas

Non-Voting Opposition Members: Councillor A Andrews
Councillor G Ridley

Other Members: Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor R Brown
Councillor J Clifford
Councillor M Mutton
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor S Walsh

Employees (by Directorate):
Chief Executive’s M Reeves (Chief Executive), N Hart

People G Quinton (Deputy Chief Executive (People)), J Gregg, 
G Kell, P Smith

Place M Yardley (Deputy Chief Executive (Place)), B Hastie, 
J Newman, M Salmon

Apologies: Councillor J Innes
Councillor P Akhtar
Councillor D Welsh

Public Business

65. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests made.



– 2 –

66. Minutes 

The minutes of the meetings held on 4th and 10th October 2017 were agreed and 
signed as a true record. There were no matters arising.

67. Creation of a Regional Adoption Agency 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) that 
sought agreement for the City Council to become part of a Regional Adoption 
Agency through a shared service arrangement with Solihull Metropolitan Council, 
Warwickshire County Council and Worcestershire County Council. The new 
Regional Adoption Agency to be known as Adoption Central England (ACE).
 
ACE would deliver the adoption agency functions of the four local authorities 
including the assessment, training and approval of adopters, the identification of 
prospective adopters for children who were in need of a new adoptive family and 
adoption support to adoptive families and some Special Guardianship support 
services.
 
Warwickshire County Council would become the host authority to facilitate the 
operational delivery of the shared service, however governance arrangements 
would ensure that all four authorities retained strategic responsibility for 
performance delivery and outcomes.

The matter had also been discussed at the Education and Childrens Services 
Scrutiny Board (2) at their meeting on 31st October 2017 (their minute 22/17 
referred) and the outcome of their consideration, which recommended that Cabinet 
accept the approach to a regional adoption agency, was set out in a Briefing Note 
appended to the report.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet:

1) Agrees the recommendation from the Education and Childrens Services 
Scrutiny Board (2), that the approach to a regional adoption agency be 
accepted.

2) Notes the outcomes of the engagement and consultation and the 
resulting equality impact assessment.

3) Delegates authority to the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) (Legal 
Services) to finalise, and approve the Partnership and Hosting 
Agreement.

4) Subject to recommendation 2 above, delegates authority to the Director 
of Children’s Services to sign on behalf of the City Council a 
partnership arrangement alongside Solihull Metropolitan Council, 
Warwickshire County Council and Worcestershire County Council for 
ACE to undertake the delivery of the City Council’s adoption service.

5) Subject to recommendation 2 above, delegates authority to the Director 
of Children’s Services to sign on behalf of the City Council a 
partnership arrangement alongside Solihull Metropolitan Council, 



– 3 –

Warwickshire County Council and Worcestershire County Council for 
ACE to undertake the delivery of some of the City Council’s Special 
Guardianship services.

6) Approves Warwickshire County Council becoming the host authority to 
facilitate the operational delivery of the adoption service and some 
Special Guardianship support services on behalf of Coventry City 
Council.

7) Agrees the provisional financial proposals as outlined in the financial 
considerations section of the report below (paragraph 1.12 refers) to 
fund ACE (as agreed by the ACE Executive Board); and to delegate 
authority to the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Director of 
Children’s Services to agree the final value of the total cash limit. 

8) Delegates authority to Deputy Chief Executive (People) (Human 
Resources) to progress staffing secondments to Warwickshire County 
Council as the host authority and to review the status of those 
agreements within the first twelve months.

68. Youth Justice Plan 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) that 
would also be considered at the meeting of the Council on 5th December 2017, 
which provided notification that The Coventry Youth Offending Service (CYOS) 
Youth Justice Plan 2017-2018, a copy of which was attached as an appendix to 
the report, had been agreed and signed off by its Statutory Partners, and sought 
Council endorsement of the Plan.

Youth Offending Teams were established under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
(CDA). The functions assigned to the YOS included the duty upon the Local 
Authority under the Children Act 1989 to take all reasonable steps to encourage 
children not to commit offences. The Act imposed a duty on each Local Authority 
acting in co-operation with its Statutory Partners (Police, Health and Probation), to 
ensure that all youth justice services were available in their area to such an extent 
as it appropriate for the area.

The key tasks of the service were:

 Assessing and delivering interventions to the out-of-court-disposal 
cohort

 Management and delivery of community sentences
 Management  and delivery of secure estate sentences and resettlement
 Servicing the Youth Court and Crown Courts (in terms of provision of a 

court team, bail & health assessments, provision of pre-sentence 
reports and stand down reports)

 Victim services 
 Parenting services and management of Parenting Orders 

The CDA legislation also imposed a duty to complete and submit a Youth Justice 
Plan each year. The Plan provided an overview of CYOS achievements against 



– 4 –

key indicators, plans and targets, and identified the key strategic actions for the 
next 12 months.

Statutory Partners (Police Health, Probation, and Local Authority, represented by 
the Director of Children Services) agreed and signed off the Plan at CYOS 
Statutory Board meeting on 31st July 2017.  

RESOLVED that the Cabinet recommends that the Council endorses the 
Youth Justice Plan.

69. Governance of the West Midlands Fire Service 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Chief Executive that would also be 
considered by the Council at its meeting on 5th December 2017, which consulted 
constituent authorities on the now prepared Governance review and scheme for 
the proposed governance model of the West Midlands Fire Service (under the 
Mayoral West Midlands Combined Authority) prior to going out for formal public 
consultation.

The Governance Review, detailed in Appendix A to the report, provided a review 
of existing governance arrangements and functions, this included the proposed 
new model under the Mayoral combined authority. 

The Scheme, set out in Appendix B to the report, detailed the roles, 
accountabilities, and powers required by each individual /body in the proposed 
governance model. 

Following constituent authority consultation on the Governance Review and 
Scheme, the Scheme must enter a formal public consultation in adherence to 
Section 112 of the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction 
Act 2009.

The Government would use these documents and the results of the consultation to 
approve the model and create an order to amend existing legislation, in order to 
confer the necessary powers on the Mayoral West Midland Combined Authority to 
carry out the functions currently exercised by the West Midlands Fire and Rescue 
Authority. 

The timetable for the proposals, set out in a table in the report, indicated that the 
WMFRA functions would finally transfer to the WMCA in November/ December 
2018. Work was currently underway to implement a Reformed Fire Authority as an 
interim measure until WMFRA functions were transferred to and assumed by the 
Mayoral Combined Authority.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet:

1) Agrees that proposed arrangements for West Midlands Fire Service 
should include the West Midland Combined Authority Fire Service 
budget being ring fenced for Fire Service functions.

2) Approves the prepared governance review and scheme.



– 5 –

3) Agrees to move forward to public consultation for the scheme and 
proposed governance model.

4) Delegates authority as required to the Chief Executive to make minor 
amendments to the Governance review and Scheme on completion of 
the Local Authority approval process and prior to public consultation.

5) Recommends that the Council approves recommendations 2, 3 and 4 
above at its Council meeting on 5th December 2017.

6) Supports/leads on the public consultation in the City of Coventry region 
on behalf of the West Midlands Combined Authority.

7) Notes the timeline of governance route to Mayoral West Midlands 
Combined Authority. 

70. Outstanding Issues 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) that 
contained a list of outstanding issue items that would be submitted to future 
meetings of the Cabinet and summarised the current position in respect of each 
item.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet approves the dates for future consideration of 
matters relating to the outstanding issue items listed in the report.

71. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 

There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 2.30 pm)


